

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
F075451**

ANTELOPE VALLEY GROUNDWATER CASES

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Superior Court No. JCCP4408
Hon. Jack Komar

**APPELLANTS' REPLY TO
LANDOWNERS RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
(1 of 3)
(Willis Class Appeal)**

David A. Niddrie (SBN 89990)
Victoria E. Fuller (SBN 216494)
NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER
SINGH LLP
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 744-7082
Email: dniddrie@appealfirm.com

Ralph B. Kalfayan (SBN 133464)
THE KALFAYAN LAW FIRM, APC
2262 Carmel Valley Road, Suite 200
Del Mar, CA 92014
Telephone: (619) 232-0331
Email: ralph@rbk-law.com

Gregory L. James (SBN 55760)
1839 Shoshone Drive
Bishop, CA 93514
Telephone: (760) 873-8381
Email: gregjames@earthlink.net

Attorneys for Appellants REBECCA LEE WILLIS and
DAVID ESTRADA, on behalf of themselves and others
similarly situated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

EXPLANATORY PROLOGUE.....13

INTRODUCTION.....14

CLARIFICATION OF THE RECORD AND CORRECTION
OF RESPONDENTS’ FACTUAL MISSTATEMENTS17

 A. Respondents Are Few in Number,
 But They Have Drained the Basin of a
 Disproportionate Amount of Water.18

 B. Willis Class’s Groundwater Rights
 Are Clearly Defined By Law and
 Prior Judgment.18

 C. The 2015 Judgment is a Permanent
 Allocation Which Precludes the
 Willis Class From Ever Pumping
 From the NSY.19

 D. The New Production Directives
 (1) Do Not Apply to the Stipulating
 Parties, and (2) Impose on the
 Willis Class an Unreasonable and
 Expensive Twelve-Step Process
 Which is Far More Onerous Than
 Simply Providing “Basic Information.”21

 E. The 2015 Judgment Robbed the Willis
 Class of Their Correlative Water
 Rights, and the Stipulating
 Parties Permanently Divided the Spoils.23

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....25

A. Respondents’ Zealous Reliance on the “Presumption of Correctness” is Misplaced.25

1. The presumption only applies to factual findings and has no application to the trial court’s determination on legal issues.25

2. The presumption only applies to matters on which the record is silent.26

B. Respondents’ Insistence That All of the Trial Court’s Rulings and Decisions Should Be Reviewed Solely Under an Abuse of Discretion Standard is Overly Simplistic.27

1. Even where the normal standard of review is abuse of discretion, the *de novo* standard may be necessary for some issues.27

2. Contrary to Respondents’ assumption, the abuse of discretion standard is not a single unified standard.29

3. Review under an abuse of discretion standard is not simply a rubber stamp of the trial court’s decision.31

4. The test for abuse is not simply whether the trial court “exceeded all bounds of reason.”32

5. Contrary to Respondents’ assumption, a trial court’s exercise of its equitable powers is not

always reviewed under the abuse of discretion
standard. 33

LEGAL DISCUSSION OF RESPONDENTS'
ARGUMENTS 34

I. THE 2015 JUDGMENT VIOLATES CALIFORNIA
WATER LAW PRINCIPLES. 34

A. The 2015 Judgment Unlawfully Extinguishes
the Willis Class Members' *First Priority Correlative*
Right in the Native Safe Yield. 35

1. California Law Clearly Precludes
Extinguishing Unexercised Overlying
Water Rights. 36

2. *Long Valley* Does Not Support "Subordination"
of the Willis Class Members' Overlying
Groundwater Rights. 43

3. The 2015 Judgment and Physical Solution do
not simply place "conditions" on the exercise
of Willis Class's groundwater rights. 47

4. The Physical Solution's "zero allocation" of
water to the Willis Class cannot be used to
circumvent the California law prohibiting
extinguishment of water rights. 50

5. The extinguishment of the Class's vested
water rights cannot be justified by the
overdraft situation in the Basin. 51

6. The "self-help doctrine" cannot extinguish the
Willis Class members' overlying groundwater
right. 53

B. The Willis Class Members Do Not Seek a “Free Ride” or “Superior Rights” to Those of Their Neighboring Landowners. 54

C. Paragraph 5.1.10 of the Physical Solution Does Not Apply to the Willis Class, and In Any Event, the Class is Not Required to Present Any Additional Proof of Their Right to the Native Groundwater. 58

D. Even if Not Strictly Prohibited by California Law, the Physical Solution’s Burdensome New Production Procedures Unreasonably Interfere With the Class’s Access to Their Groundwater. 59

1. The Willis Class should not be forced to repurchase its own water. 59

2. The New Production Application process was made intentionally onerous, burdensome, and unreasonably costly. 60

3. The application approval process is biased and discretionary. 61

4. The New Pumping Application Procedure is illusory because it wholly depends on the availability of imported water. 63

5. The application process is discriminately applied. 64

6. The New Production application process and Replacement Assessment fee violates the

priorities set forth in California Water Code section 106.	66
E. The 2015 Judgment’s <u>Permanent</u> Allocation of The Entire Native Safe Yield Violates the “Reasonable and Beneficial Use” Doctrine.	66
F. The Legislation Cited by Respondents Was Enacted After the Judgment in this Case and Specifically Excludes This Dispute.	72
II. THE 2015 JUDGMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE 2011 JUDGMENT.	74
A. The Willis’ Class Incorporates The Arguments Made in Their Reply to Purveyors’ Brief.	74
B. The 2011 Judgment is Binding on the Trial Court and the Other Parties in this Litigation.	75
1. Under the <i>res judicata</i> doctrine, the 2011 Judgment binding on all parties to the litigation – regardless of their participation in the settlement on which the Judgment is based.	75
2. By stipulating to the Physical Solution, Landowners ratified the 2011 Judgment which was incorporated and merged into the Physical Solution.	77
3. The trial court, Landowners and Purveyors also ratified the 2011 Judgment by their words and conduct during the Phase Six proceedings.	77
4. The <i>inter se</i> rule <u>protects</u> , rather than undermines the Willis Class’s prior adjudicated rights.	78

III. THE WILLIS CLASS WAS NOT AFFORDED DUE
PROCESS OF LAW.80

IV. ALL OF APPELLANTS' ISSUES ARE RIPE.80

CONCLUSION80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....85

PROOF OF SERVICE86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>7735 Hollywood Blvd. Venture v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 901	16
<i>Ahmad v. Redman</i> (3rd Cir.1986) 782 F.2d 409	25
<i>Arntz Contracting Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 464	76
<i>Border Business Park, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1538	26
<i>Bryant v. Ford</i> (11th Cir.2020) 967 F.3d 1272.....	31
<i>Bustos v. Global P.E.T., Inc.</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 558	32
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939	72
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 1067	28
<i>Carlson & Campillo v. Pole</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 436	33
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Muller</i> (1960) 177 Cal.App.2d 600.....	16
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1224.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Newport Beach v. Sasse</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 803.....	82

<i>City of Pasadena v. City of Alhambra</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 908.....	67, 70
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	32
<i>City of Santa Maria v. Adam</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 266	39, 45
<i>Construction Financial v. Perlite Plastering Co.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 170	25
<i>Daws v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 81	28
<i>Estate of Neilson</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 733.....	72
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> (2018) __ U.S. __.....	33
<i>Gardner v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 335.....	26
<i>Gee v. American Realty & Const.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1412	26
<i>Graham v. Solem</i> (8th Cir. 1984) 728 F.2d 1533.....	25
<i>Green v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1426	73
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	27, 29
<i>Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019	30, 31

<i>In re Marriage of Spector</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 201	28
<i>In re Waters of Long Valley Creek Stream System</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 339.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1907) 150 Cal. 535.....	26
<i>Johnwell</i> 121 Cal.App.4th at 1278	77
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> (1903) 141 Cal.116.....	35
<i>Kemp Bros. Const., Inc. v. Titan Elec. Corp.</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1474	26
<i>Kerr Land & Timber Co. v. Emmerson</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 628	82
<i>Los Angeles Times Communications v. Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1313	29
<i>Lyons v. Chinese Hospital Assn.</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1331	29
<i>Miyamoto v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1210	29, 30, 32
<i>Morrissey v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1977) 75 Cal. App.3d 903	76
<i>Packer v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 695	29
<i>Peabody v. City of Vallejo</i> (1935) 2 Cal.2d 351	16, 37
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135.....	29

<i>People ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd. v. Forni</i> (1979) 54 Cal.App.3d 743.....	43
<i>People v. Aldridge</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 473.....	25
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1009	30
<i>People v. Johnwell</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1267	72
<i>People v. Shirokow</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 301.....	67
<i>Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 307	33
<i>Rancho Santa Margarita v. Vail</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 501.....	16
<i>Robinson v. City of Chowchilla</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 382	28
<i>Rodehaver v. Mankel</i> (1936) 16 Cal.App.2d 597.....	76
<i>Sagadin v. Ripper</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1141	82
<i>Severson & Werson, P.C. v. Sepehry-Fard</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 938	29
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474.....	30
<i>Steuri v. Junkin</i> (1938) 27 Cal.App.2d 758.....	27

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	25
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings County Water District v. Armstrong</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 992.....	35, 41, 54,
<i>Troxell v. Troxell</i> (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 147	30
<i>Tulare Irr. Dist. v. Lindsay-Strathmore Irr. Dist.</i> (“Tulare”) (1935) 3 Cal.2d 489	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villacres v. ABM Industries Inc.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 562	76
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	79
<i>Wright v. Goleta</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 74	49, 73
Statutes	
Cal. Const. Art. X, §2	37,67
Cal. Water Code §106	7, 66
Code of Civil Procedure section 830	72
Los Angeles County Code §11.38.160.....	23
